

11-5113-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-and-

THE VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., MARCUS HAYWOOD,
CANDIDO NUNEZ, and ROGER GREGG,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant,

-and-

NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
CITYWIDE SERVICES, MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, Mayor, New York Fire Commissioner
NICHOLAS SCOPPETTA, in their individual and official capacities,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY OF NEW YORK

ALAN G. KRAMS,
DEBORAH A. BRENNER,
of Counsel.

January 17, 2012

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1039 or 1031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OVERVIEW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 I. Factual Background 6

 II. The Liability Phase 8

 (A) The Complaints 8

 (B) The Disparate Impact Ruling 9

 (C) The Motion and Cross-Motion on the Intentional
 Discrimination Claims. 12

 (1) The City’s Motion to Dismiss 12

 (2) Intervenors’ Cross-Motion tor Summary Judgment 16

 (3) The City’s Opposition to Summary Judgment 18

 (D) The District Court Rules at Summary Judgment
 that the City Intentionally Discriminated Against Black
 Applicants. 21

 (1) The Prima Facie Case 22

 (2) The Court Deems the City’s Lack of Statistical
 Proof Fatal. 23

 (3) The Court Alternatively Rejects the City’s Evidence
 As Irrelevant and Unpersuasive. 24

 (4) The Court’s Conclusions 25

III. The Remedial Phase	26
(A) The District Court Appoints a Special Master to Oversee Compliance Relief.....	26
(B) The Court Imposes an Interim Hiring Injunction.	28
(C) Intervenors’ Motion for Additional Injunctive Relief.	29
(D) The Hearing on Additional Injunctive Relief.	31
(1) Character and Fitness Review.....	31
(2) Recruitment	44
(3) Voluntary Attrition	50
(4) The EEO Office.....	51
(5) Treatment in the Workplace.....	55
(6) Testimony of the Commissioner.....	57
(7) Summations	59
DECISION APPEALED FROM	60
(A) The Factual Findings and Legal Conclusions.....	60
(B) The Injunction’s Provisions	64
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	66
POINT I.....	68
ERRORS IN THE INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION RULING REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE INJUNCTION NOW BEING APPEALED.....	68
(A) Standard of Review	68
(B) The District Court Erroneously Ruled that the City Failed to Meet Its Burden at Summary Judgment.....	70

(1) The Defendant’s Burden on a Claim of Disparate Treatment.	70
(2) The City Met Its Burden as a Matter of Law Because Its Exams Were Facially Neutral.	72
(C) Evidence of the City’s Attempts to Comply With The Guidelines and Improve Its Testing Procedures Also Created an Issue of Fact as to Intent.	74
(1) The City’s Attempts to Design a Valid Examination Undermine the Grant of Summary Judgment on Intentional Discrimination.....	74
(2) The Record Permits the Inference that the City’s Testing Procedures Improved Significantly Since This Court’s 1972 Decision in <i>Vulcan Society</i>	77
(D) The District Court Improperly Disregarded a Wealth of Evidence Relevant to the City’s Lack of Discriminatory Intent.	79
(E) Reversal of Summary Judgment on Intentional Discrimination Compels Vacatur of the Injunction.	84
(1) The Court Expressly Relied on the Intentional Discrimination Finding in Fashioning Additional Injunctive Relief.	84
(2) Affirmative Relief Is Otherwise Unjustified Given the City’s Substantial and Meaningful Steps to Cure the Disparate Impact of the Exams.	86
POINT II.....	92
THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING AN INJUNCTIVE ORDER THAT FAR EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF THE STATUTORY VIOLATION.	92
(A) The Injunction Exceeds the Scope of the Violation.....	92
(B) Federalism.....	95

POINT III.....98

 THE FINDINGS OF FACT UNDERLYING
 THE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE SET ASIDE. 98

 (A) Due to the Previous Erroneous Entry of Summary
 Judgment on Intentional Discrimination, De Novo Review
 of the Factual Findings Is Necessary.99

 (B) In Any Event, the Factual Findings are Clearly Erroneous..... 100

 (1) Recruitment and Attrition Reduction..... 100

 (2) Character and Fitness Review 103

 (C) The City Was Deprived of a Neutral Arbiter. 111

 (1) Partiality During the Hearing 112

 (2) Fed. R. Evid. 605 116

 (C) Bias Throughout the Proceeding 119

POINT IV..... 122

 THE CASE SHOULD BE REASSIGNED TO A DIFFERENT
 JUDGE. 122

CONCLUSION 125

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	95
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	92
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Holdings</i> , 10 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1993).....	122
<i>Ardrey v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 798 F.2d 679 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 934 (1987).....	71, 72
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	78
<i>Ass'n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters v. New York</i> , 966 F.2d 75 (2d Cir.), <i>reh'g granted & modified</i> , 969 F.2d 1416 (2d Cir. 1992).....	95
<i>Berkman v. New York</i> , 705 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1983).....	87
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	99
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Members of Bridgeport Civ. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 482 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1973).....	89, 90, 93
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 961 (2005).....	100
<i>Chart House, Inc. v. Bornstein</i> , 636 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1980).....	117
<i>Coates v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 756 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1985).....	71

Pages

Connecticut v. Teal,
457 U.S. 440 (1982).....80, 83

Crowe v. Di Manno,
225 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1955) 118

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,
539 U.S. 90 (2003).....69

EEOC v. HBE Corp.,
135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998).....93, 94

EEOC v. Johnson & Higgins, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 808 (1997)3

*Eldredge v. Carpenters 46 N. Cal. Counties Joint
Apprenticeship & Training Comm.*,
94 F.3d 1366 (9th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1187 (1997)87, 88

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts,
467 U.S. 561 (1984).....93

Fox v. West Palm Beach,
383 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 117-18

Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters,
438 U.S. 567, 580 (1978).80

Gallagher v. City of N.Y.,
307 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep’t),
appeal denied, 1 N.Y.3d 503 (2003)..... 15, 90, 102

Gallo v. Prudential Residential Servs. Ltd. Pshp.,
22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994) 68-69

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....96

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Griffin v. Carlin</i> , 755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985).....	72
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	80, 82
<i>Guardians Ass’n of N.Y.C. Police Dep’t, Inc. v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992).....	123
<i>Hayes v. N. State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993).....	93
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Hispanics for Fair & Equitable Reapportionment v. Griffin</i> , 958 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1992).....	123
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).....	93, 96
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	69
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	118
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	70, 71, 83
<i>Kaytor v. Elec. Boat Corp.</i> , 609 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	69
<i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974).....	99

Pages

Krizek v. CIGNA Group Ins.,
345 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003) 100

Lamar Adver. of Penn., LLC v. Town of Orchard Park,
356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004) 3

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....92, 95, 96

Lillie v. United States,
953 F.2d 1188 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 116

Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC,
478 U.S. 421 (1986)..... 85, 86, 87, 88

Locurto v. Giuliani,
447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) 55, 96, 100, 104

Logue v. Dore,
103 F.3d 1040 (1st Cir. 1997)116, 119

Milliken v. Bradley,
418 U.S. 717 (1974)..... 92

Missouri v. Jenkins,
515 U.S. 70 (1995).....92, 95

Nationwide Life Ins. Co. v. Bankers Leasing Ass’n,
182 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1999) 69

Nicholson v. Scopetta,
344 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003) 99

Ortega v. Duncan,
333 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2003) 100

Ottaviani v. State Univ. of N.Y.,
875 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1989),
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1021 (1990) 70

Pages

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....78

Price Bros. Co. v. Phila. Gear Corp.,
629 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1980).....116

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,
540 U.S. 44 (2003).....72, 73

Rios v. Enter. Ass’n Steamfitters Local 638 etc.,
501 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1974).....90

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....92, 95

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....70, 83

Schultz v. Butcher,
24 F.3d 626, 632 (4th Cir. 1994).....121

Segar v. Smith,
738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984),
cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1115 (1985).....72

Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.,
490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....122

Soc’y for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc. v. Cuomo,
737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984).....93

State v. Gokey,
14 A.3d 243 (Vt. 2010).....116, 117

Ste. Marie v. E. R.R. Ass’n,
650 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1981).....71, 72

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971).....93, 96

Pages

Szafran v. Sandata Techs., Inc.,
205 Fed. Appx. 864 (2d Cir. 2006) 123

Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....71, 72, 78

United States v. Bari,
599 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2010) 117

United States v. Brandt,
196 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1952) 116

United States v. Londono,
100 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1996) 122

United States v. Marzano,
149 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1945) 116

United States v. Mendel,
746 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1984),
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1213 (1985) 123

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 119, 122

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987).....87, 88, 93

United States v. Robin,
553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977) 122, 123

United States v. Rosa,
11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1042 (1994) 119

United States v. Singer Mfg. Co.,
374 U.S. 174 (1963)..... 99

United States v. Torkington,
874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989) 122

Pages

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948).....100

United States v. Woltmann,
610 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2010) 123

Vivenzio v. City of Syracuse,
611 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2010)69

Vulcan Soc’y v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n,
490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 17, 22, 77, 88

Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.,
661 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2011).....68, 69

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
490 U.S. 642 (1989)..... 71

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....72, 80

Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988).....71, 72

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

29 C.F.R. § 1607 4D 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....85

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-53

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 63

42 U.S.C. § 19813

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....4

	<u>Pages</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P 52(a)(6).....	100
Fed. R. Evid. 605.....	98, 111, 116
Fed. R. Evid. 614[a].....	116
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. Article 78.....	38
N.Y. Const., Art V, §6.....	6
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 160.50(d).....	33
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 15-103(B).....	33
N.Y.C. Admin Code § 15-116.....	33

Other Authorities

1 Arthur Larson et al., <i>Employment Discrimination</i> § 9.03[2], at 9-23 to 9-24 [2d ed. 2001].....	71
Alan Feuer, <i>A Fire Department Under Pressure to Diversify</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 26, 2011, http://www.nytimes.com/2011/08/28/nyregion/a-fire-department-under-pressure-to-diversify.html?pagewanted=3&sq=fdny%20discrimination&st=cse&scp=5	124
Editorial, <i>Fired Up and Unfair</i> , <i>N.Y. Daily News</i> , Oct. 8, 2011, http://www.nydailynews.com/opinion/judge-garaufis-line-accusing-mayor-bloomberg-intentionally-excluding-blacks-article-1.961224	124
Editorial, <i>King of the Fire Department</i> , <i>N.Y. Post</i> , Oct. 6, 2011, http://www.nypost.com/p/news/opinion/editorials/king_of_the_fire_department_6yLA1fLgbNGEsRbxSwNHgL	124
Steven Thrasher, <i>The FDNY, a "Bastion of White Male Privilege," Placed Under Permanent Injunction by Judge</i> , <i>Village Voice</i> , Oct. 5, 2011, \ http://blogs.villagevoice.com/runninscared/2011/10/fdny_injunction.php	124
